

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY ASS'N,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SAN JOSE, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of California**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION,
REAL ESTATE PROFESSIONALS AND
ASSOCIATIONS, AND THE BEACON
CENTER SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road
Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
(770) 977-2131
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

JOHN J. PARK, JR.
Counsel of Record
STRICKLAND BROCKINGTON
LEWIS LLP
1170 Peachtree Street
Suite 2200
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(678) 347-2208
jjp@sbllaw.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 2015

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ...	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Disparate impact claims under the Fair Housing Act are, necessarily, subject to constitutional and prudential limitations	8
II. Below-market housing programs are likely to proliferate in the wake of <i>Texas Dep't of Housing</i>	11
III. Below-market housing programs like those of San Jose and Nashville will not cure affordable housing problems	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	1, 7
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	i
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	1, 7
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Auth.</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	1, 7
<i>Texas Dep't of Housing and Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6

STATUTES

Fair Housing Act (the Act), 42 U.S.C. § 3601, <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	8, 11, 12, 13, 17
--	-------------------

REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 5.162(a)(2)	12
Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 42272 (July 16, 2015)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter from California Governor Edmund G. Brown, Jr. to the Members of the California State Assembly (Oct. 13, 2013), *available at* https://www.gov.ca.gov/docs/AB_1229_2013_Veto_Message.pdf (last visited Oct. 15, 2015).....15

Substitute Ordinance BL2015-1139, ch. 17.10.020, *available at* http://www.nashville.gov/mc/ordinances/term_2011_2015/bl2015_1139.htm (last visited Oct. 15, 2015)14

Tom Means, Edward Stringham, Edward Lopez, *Independent Policy Report – Below-Market Housing Mandates as Takings: Measuring Their Impact* (The Independent Institute) (Nov. 2007), *available at* http://www.independent.org/pdf/policy_reports/2007-11-09-housing.pdf.....16, 18

Wood Caldwell, *Why Affordable Housing Mandates Don't Work*, *The Tennessean*, July 20, 2015, *available at* <http://www.tennessean.com/story/opinion/contributors/2015/07/20/affordable-housing-mandates-work/30429691/> (last visited Oct. 15, 2015).....19
